

No. 19-417

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EMW WOMEN'S SURGICAL CENTER, P.S.C., ON BEHALF
OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, AND ITS PATIENTS; ERNEST
MARSHALL, M.D., ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND HIS
PATIENTS; ASHLEE BERGIN, M.D., ON BEHALF OF
HERSELF AND HER PATIENTS; TANYA FRANKLIN, M.D.,
ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND HER PATIENTS,
Petitioners,

v.

ADAM MEIER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF THE KENTUCKY CABINET FOR
HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS
AND GYNECOLOGISTS, THE AMERICAN MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION, THE NORTH AMERICAN SOCIETY
FOR PEDIATRIC AND ADOLESCENT GYNECOLOGY,
THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC
OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS, AND
THE AMERICAN ACADEMY OF FAMILY
PHYSICIANS SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

SKYE L. PERRYMAN	KIMBERLY A. PARKER
SHIRI HICKMAN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP
409 12th Street, S.W.	1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20024	Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 863-2581	(202) 663-6000
	kimberly.parker@wilmerhale.com

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

TIFFANY E. PAYNE
STEVEN W. SHULDMAN
RUSSELL SPIVAK
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8000

JOSHUA VITTOR
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
350 S. Grand Ave. #2100
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 443-5300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. KENTUCKY’S ULTRASOUND INFORMED CONSENT ACT (H.B. 2) IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH THE DOCTRINE OF INFORMED CONSENT.....	6
A. The Act Does Not Further Informed Consent Because It Provides No Additional Medically Necessary Information	9
B. The Act’s Own Language Demonstrates It Cannot Further Informed Consent Because It Only Requires A Clinician To Convey Its Message—Not That The Patient Receive It.....	11
II. THE ACT AFFIRMATIVELY UNDERMINES INFORMED CONSENT.....	13
A. By Mandating That Patients Receive Information Unnecessary To Understanding Abortion Or Its Effect On The Fetus, The Act Actually Hinders The Patient’s Comprehension.....	13
B. The Act Violates Informed Consent Because It Does Not Allow For Waiver.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE ACT UNDULY INTERFERES WITH THE PRACTICE OF MEDICINE	19
A. Ethical Medical Practice Requires Clinicians Exercise Discretion And Tailor The Medical Practice To The Patient’s Needs; Stymying That Choice As Is Required By The Act Undermines The Practice Of Medicine.....	19
B. Forcing Clinicians to Convey Information that Patients May Not Wish to Receive Irrevocably Harms the Patient.....	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Canterbury v. Spence</i> , 464 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	6, 7, 23
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Center, P.S.C. v. Beshear</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 629 (W.D. Ky. 2017)	9, 22
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Center, P.S.C. v. Beshear</i> , 920 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019)	2, 4, 7, 16
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	2
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Bryant</i> , 222 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990)	2
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	14, 15
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983)	2
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	2
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)	2, 4, 15, 16, 17, 18, 22
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	2
<i>Women’s Medical Professional Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Kentucky Revised Statute § 311.727	8, 9, 12, 18, 19
Kentucky Ultrasound Informed Consent Act, House Bill 2	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ACOG, Code of Professional Ethics (Dec. 2018), http://bit.ly/ACOGProfEthics	19, 20, 22, 23
ACOG, Committee on Ethics, Opinion No. 439 (Aug. 2009, reaffirmed 2015), http://bit.ly/ACOGOp439	6, 7, 17
AMA, Code of Medical Ethics, Opinions (2016), http://bit.ly/AMAOpinons	<i>passim</i>
Bester, Johan, et al., <i>The Limits of Informed Consent for an Overwhelmed Patient: Clinicians' Role in Protecting Patients and Preventing Overwhelm</i> , 18 <i>AMA J. Ethics</i> 869 (2016).....	9
Kreutzfeld, Marissa, <i>Avert Your Eyes: The Ethical and Constitutional Injustice of Pre-Abortion Mandatory Ultrasound Laws</i> , 21 <i>J. Gender, Race & Justice</i> 202 (2017)	13, 14, 16
Lazzarini, Zita, <i>South Dakota's Abortion Script — Threatening the Physician- Patient Relationship</i> , 359 <i>N. Engl. J. Med.</i> 2189 (2008).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Minkoff, Howard & Jeffrey Ecker, <i>When Legislators Play Doctor: The Ethics of Mandatory Preabortion Ultrasound Examinations</i> , 120 <i>Obstet. & Gynecol.</i> 647 (2012).....	15
Russo, Jen, <i>Mandated Ultrasound Prior to Abortion</i> , 16 <i>Am. Med. Ass'n J. Ethics</i> 240 (2014).....	14, 17
Zerwick, Phoebe, <i>What Do You See When You Look at This Sonogram Image?</i> , <i>Glamour</i> (Nov. 13, 2014), www.glamour.com/story/how-women-seeking-abortions-feel-about-viewing-a-sonogram)	16
